

Nos. 19-108 and 19-184

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL J.D. BRIGGS,
Respondent.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD D. COLLINS,
Respondent.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v

HUMPHREY DANIELS III,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces**

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL G. CASSELL
S.J. QUINNEY COLLEGE OF LAW
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF UTAH
383 South University Street
Salt Lake City, Utah 84112

JOHN S. EHRETT
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY G. HUBBARD
PHILIP AXT
JOSEPH E. BARAKAT[†]
THOMAS M. MOLLOY, JR.[‡]
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100
aho@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[†] Admitted only in Washington, D.C.

[‡] Admitted only in California.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Statement	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Decision Below Undermines Congress’ Authority Over Military Discipline By Rewriting The Uniform Code Of Military Justice.....	6
A. Statutory Text And Structure Unmistakably Reflect Congress’ Determination That No Statute Of Limitations Should Apply To Rape In The Military.....	7
B. Legislative History Confirms What Statutory Text Makes Plain: Congress Intended No Limitation On The Prosecution Of Rape In The Military. ...	12
II. Congress Removed Any Limitations On Prosecuting Rape In The Military To Achieve Critical Policy Goals.	15
A. Congress Sought To Address The Unique Harms Associated With Rape In The Military.	15
B. Underreporting Poses A Particular Challenge To Prosecuting Rape In The Military.	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1957).....	6
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	6
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	9
<i>Coon v. United States</i> , 411 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1969).....	13
<i>Dynes v. Hoover</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 65 (1857).....	6
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 945 (2008).....	8, 16
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	6
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106 (2013).....	7
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987).....	6
<i>United States v. Ealy</i> , 363 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Gallaher</i> , 624 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 618 F.2d 557 (9th Cir. 1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	7

<i>United States v. Mangahas</i> , 77 M.J. 220 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 56 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 591 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>United States v. Stebbins</i> , 61 M.J. 366 (C.A.A.F. 2005).....	3, 9
<i>Willenbring v. Neurauter</i> , 48 M.J. 152 (C.A.A.F. 1998).....	3, 8, 9, 14

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 843 (1994 & 2000) (UCMJ Art. 43)	2, 8, 10, 14
10 U.S.C. § 843 (2012 & Supp. II 2014) (UCMJ Art. 43)	14
10 U.S.C. § 843 (2006 & Supp. I 2007) (UCMJ Art. 43)	13
10 U.S.C. § 843 (1982) (UCMJ Art. 43)	12
10 U.S.C. § 920 (1994 & 2000) (UCMJ Art. 120).....	2, 7, 8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3148 (1976).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3281	11, 12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3282	11, 12
Act of May 5, 1950, ch. 169, Pub. L. No. 81-506, 64 Stat. 107 (1950).....	8
Enrollment Act, ch. 75, 12 Stat. 731 (1863).....	8
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1987, Pub. L. No. 99-661, 100 Stat. 3816 (1986).....	8, 12

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163, 119 Stat. 3136	3, 13
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2014, Pub. L. No. 113-66, 127 Stat. 671 (2013).....	14

Legislative Materials

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 360, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. 703 (2005).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 89, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. 332 (2005).....	14
Joint Explanatory Statement, 159 Cong. Rec. H7984 (2013).....	15
S. Rep. No. 331, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. 249 (1986).....	13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 14	6
---------------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Dep't of Defense, <i>Annual Report on Sexual Assault in the Military: Fiscal Year 2018</i> (Apr. 2019).....	16, 19
Dep't of Defense, <i>Report of the Response Systems to Adult Sexual Assault Crimes Panel</i> (June 2014).....	18, 19, 20, 21
Dep't of Defense, <i>Sex Crimes and the UCMJ: A Report for the Joint Service Committee on Military Justice</i> (2005).....	14, 16, 17, 18

Dep't of Defense, Judicial Proceedings Panel, <i>Report on Retaliation Related to Sexual Assault Offenses</i> (Feb. 2016).....	17, 20, 21
Dep't of Defense, Office of People Analytics, <i>2018 Workplace and Gender Relations Survey of Active Duty Members</i> (May 2019).....	20
Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Military Sexual Trauma</i> (May 2015)	18
Kaitlin A. Chivers-Wilson, <i>Sexual Assault and Posttraumatic Stress Disorder: A Review of the Biological, Psychological and Sociological Factors and Treatments</i> , 9 McGill J. Med. 111 (2006).....	17
Memorandum from James N. Mattis, Sec'y of Defense, to All Members of Dep't of Defense: <i>Sexual Assault Prevention and Awareness</i> (Apr. 18, 2018).....	16, 17
Rebecca Campbell & Sheela Raja, <i>The Sexual Assault and Secondary Victimization of Female Veterans: Help-Seeking Experiences with Military and Civilian Social Systems</i> , 29 Psychology of Women Q. 97 (2005).....	18
